

Nos. A05-1698 and A05-1701

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

MARY AND MICHAEL LARSON,

Appellants,

v.

JAMES PRESTON WASEMILLER, M.D.,

Respondent (A05-1698),

Defendant (A05-1701),

PAUL SCOT WASEMILLER, M.D. and DAKOTA CLINIC, LTD.,

Defendants (A05-1698),

ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent (A05-1701).

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
 MINNESOTA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

RIDER BENNETT, LLP

Diane B. Bratvold (#18696X)

Shanda K. Pearson (#340923)

Karen B. Andrews (#328996)

33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4900

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

(612) 340-8927

BASSFORD REMELE,

A Professional Association

Mark R. Whitmore (#232439)

Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)

33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

(612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Minnesota Defense
 Lawyers Association*

*Attorneys for Amici Minnesota Hospital
 Association, Minnesota Medical Association
 and American Medical Association*

(Additional Counsel Listed on following page)

ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &
CIRESI LLP
William Maddix (#188530)
Terry Wade (#113426)
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 349-8500

Attorneys for Appellants

LARSON • KING, LLP
Louise Dovre Bjorkman (#166947)
Mark A. Solheim (#213226)
2800 Wells Fargo Place
30 East Seventh Street
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651) 312-6500

and

VOGEL LAW FIRM
M. Daniel Vogel (#013496X)
218 North Pacific Avenue
P.O. Box 1389
Fargo, North Dakota 58107
(701) 356-6983

Attorneys for Respondent
James Preston Wasemiller, M.D.

MEAGHER & GEER PLLP
Rodger A. Hagen (#158860)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 338-0661

Attorneys for Defendant Paul Scot
Wasemiller, M.D. and Dakota Clinic, Ltd.

GERAGHTY, O'LOUGHLIN &
KENNEY, Professional Association
Robert M. Mahoney (#66643)
Mark W. Hardy (#0311121)
386 North Wabasha Street, Suite 1400
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102-1308
(651) 291-1177

Attorneys for Respondent
St. Francis Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RECOGNITION OF A NEGLIGENT CREDENTIALING TORT WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH MINNESOTA LAW AND CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY.....	2
A. Negligent Credentialing Expands The Concept Of Assumed Duty Beyond Its Common Law Proportions	3
B. Decisions In Other Jurisdictions Are Not Dispositive.....	12
C. The Minnesota Legislature Has Expressed An Intent To Limit Medical Malpractice Liability For Hospitals And Review Organizations, Not Expand It	24
II. PROCEDURAL UNCERTAINTIES RELATED TO NEGLIGENT CREDENTIALING CLAIMS WILL RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT ADDITIONAL LITIGATION.....	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrade v. Ellefson</i> , 391 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. 1986)	9
<i>Balkissoon v. Capitol Hill Hosp.</i> , 558 A.2d 304 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Broehm v. Mayo Clinic Rochester</i> , 690 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 2005)	17
<i>Bronson v. Sisters of Mercy Health Corp.</i> , 438 N.W.2d 276 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989)	20
<i>Browning v. Burt</i> , 613 N.E.2d 993 (Ohio 1993)	20
<i>Columbia/JFK Med. Ctr. Ltd. P’ship v. Brown</i> , 805 So. 2d 28 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	23
<i>Corrigan v. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 55 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	22
<i>Cracraft v. City of St. Louis Park</i> , 279 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 1979)	passim
<i>Davis v. Immediate Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 94 CA 0253, 1995 WL 809478 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 12, 1995)	22
<i>Dicks v. U.S. Health Corp.</i> , No. 95 CA 2350, 1996 WL 263239 (Ohio Ct. App. May 10, 1996)	21
<i>Dieseth v. Calder Mfg. Co.</i> , 275 Minn. 365, 147 N.W.2d 100 (1966)	16
<i>Dougherty v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 741 (Minn. 2005)	2
<i>Elam v. College Park Hosp.</i> , 183 Cal. Rptr. 156 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982)	12
<i>Erickson v. Curtis Inv. Co.</i> , 447 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. 1989)	3

<i>Estate of Waters v. Jarman</i> , 547 S.E.2d 142 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001).....	23
<i>Gafner v. Down East Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 735 A.2d 969 (Me. 1999)	passim
<i>Hehl v. Klotter's Estate</i> , 277 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 1979)	16
<i>Hickman v. Group Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 10 (Minn. 1986)	3
<i>Hoffert v. Owatonna Inn Towne Motel, Inc.</i> , 293 Minn. 220, 199 N.W.2d 158 (1972)	4
<i>Jacobs v. Rush N. Shore Med. Ctr.</i> , 673 N.E.2d 364 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996).....	23
<i>Jensen v. Peterson</i> , 264 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 1978)	16
<i>Lake Co. v. Molan</i> , 269 Minn. 490, 131 N.W.2d 734 (1964)	16
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998)	17, 19
<i>Larson v. Wasemiller</i> , 718 N.W.2d 461 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	5
<i>Moeller v. Hauser</i> , 237 Minn. 368, 54 N.W.2d 639 (1952)	14
<i>Oanes v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 2000)	16, 19
<i>Olson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 491 (Minn. 1997)	3
<i>Oskooi v. Fountain Valley Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 769 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	15
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 677 P.2d 166 (Wash. 1984)	13

<i>Radke v. County of Freeborn</i> , 694 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 2005)	3, 4
<i>Salin v. Kloempken</i> , 322 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 1982)	2, 19
<i>Schumann v. McGinn</i> , 307 Minn. 446, 240 N.W.2d 525 (1976)	17
<i>Sheehy v. Angerosa</i> , 488 N.Y.S.2d 371 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1985).....	20
<i>St. Paul-Mercury Indem. Co. v.</i> <i>St. Joseph's Hosp.</i> , 212 Minn. 558, 4 N.W.2d 637 (1942)	14
<i>Swigerd v. City of Ortonville</i> , 246 Minn. 339, 75 N.W.2d 217 (1956)	11, 14
<i>Tackleson v. Abbott-Northwestern Hosp., Inc.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Nason Hospital</i> , 591 A.2d 703 (Pa. 1991).....	13
<i>Trepanier v. McKenna</i> , 267 Minn. 145, 125 N.W.2d 603 (1963)	14
<i>Trichel v. Caire</i> , 427 So. 2d 1227 (La. Ct. App. 1983)	21
<i>Welsh v. Bulger</i> , 698 A.2d 581 (Pa. 1997).....	21
<i>Winona Mem'l Hosp., Ltd. P'ship v. Kuester</i> , 737 N.E.2d 824 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)	23
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 11101, <i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C. § 11111	8
42 U.S.C. § 11151(11)	8, 20
Minn. Stat. § 145.65	18

Minn. Stat. § 145.682	17, 23
Minn. Stat. § 541.05, subd. 1(5).....	20
Minn. Stat. § 541.076	20
Minn. Stat. §§ 144.706-7069.....	9
Minn. Stat. §§ 145.63, 145.64.....	13, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dallon, Craig W., <i>Understanding Judicial Review of Hospitals’ Physician Credentialing and Peer Review Decisions</i> , 73 Temp. L. Rev. 597 (2000) ...	7, 8, 12, 15
Kinney, Judith M., Casenote, <i>Tort Law-Expansion of Hospital Liability Under the Doctrine of “Corporate Negligence,”</i> 65 Temp. L. Rev. 787 (1992).....	11
Kirsch, Steven J., <i>5A Methods of Practice</i> §11.8 (3d ed. 1990).....	14
Milsop, Mark E., Comment, <i>Corporate Negligence: Defining the Duty Owed by Hospitals to Patients</i> , 30 Duq. L. Rev. 639 (1992)	11
Perkes, Gregory T., Casenote, <i>Medical Malpractice-Ostensible Agency and Corporate Negligence</i> , 17 St. Mary’s L.J. 551 (1986).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965).....	3
Rutchik, David H., Note, <i>The Emerging Trend of Corporate Liability: Courts’ Uneven Treatment of Hospitals Standards Leaves Hospitals Uncertain and Exposed</i> , 47 Vand. L. Rev. 535 (1994)	10, 11, 12, 13
Vernia, Benjamin J., Annotation, <i>Tort Claim for Negligent Credentialing of Physician</i> , 98 A.L.R. 5th 533 (2002).....	21

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03.....	1
-----------------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minn. Const. art. I, § 8	3, 6, 7
